FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 12-28-1999



101232808

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Mad 12-11 · 99 PATENTS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type Conveyance Type					
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other				
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Keller Industries,	Inc. 7/12/96				
Name (line 2)					
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Keller Ladders, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment					
Address (line 1)  2200 West Commercial Blvd.  (Designation must be a separate document from					
Address (line 2) Suite 201B Separate document from Assignment.)					
Address (line 3) Ft. Lauderdale	Florida 33309 State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Ad					
Name David A. Gallogly					
Day 14 A. Gat 10 gry					
Address (line 1) Werner Co.					
Address (line 2) 93 Werner Road					
Address (line 3) Greenville, PA 1612	5				
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
FC:581 (40.00 OP					
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to ave	erage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2053. See OMB Information Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 2053. See OMB Information Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Name David A. Gallogly  Address (line 1) Werner Co.  Address (line 2) 93 Werner Road  Address (line 3) Greenville, PA 16125  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number (s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B	Page 2		epartment of Commerce t and Trademark Office PATENT
Address (line 1) Werner Co.  Address (line 2) 93 Werner Road  Address (line 3) Greenville, PA 16125  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	724-58	8-8600
Address (line 2)  93 Werner Road  Address (line 3)  Greenville, PA 16125  Address (line 4)  Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	Name	David A. Gallogly			
Address (line 3) Greenville, PA 16125  Address (line 4)  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	Address (line 1)	Werner Co.			
Address (line 4)  Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 6  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (fine 2)	93 Werner Road			
Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 6  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 3)	Greenville, PA 16	5125		
including any attachments.  # 6  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	Address (line 4)				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	Pages		ges of the attached conveyance docur	nent #	6
	Application	Number(s) or Patent Num	iber(s) Mark if	additional nun	nbers attached
Present Armite ation Bloombands		• •	·	-	•
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	Pat	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s	)

signed by the first named executin	y inverkor.	W	L	
Patent Cooperation Tre- Enter PCT applica only if a U.S. Appl has not been ass	tion number PCT	PCT PCT	PCT PCT	
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of prope	rties involved.    #[	1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Lister	i (37 CFR 3.41): \$[	40.00	
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X Deposi	t Account		
-	sit account or if additional fees can be charge	d to the account.)		
	Deposit Account Numb	er: #	230979	
	Authorization to charg	e additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement and Signatur	<b>e</b>			

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

David A. Gallogly
Name of Person Signing

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT by and between KELLER INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having executive offices at 3499 N.W. 53rd Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and KELLER LADDERS, INC., a Delaware corporation (formerly RUA Corp.), having executive offices at 101 wood Avenue South, Iselin, New Jersey (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE");

whereas, assignment, of all rights in the patents and applications for patent in the United States of America identified in the SCHEDULE hereto as well as counterpart patents thereto in countries outside of the United States; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring from ASSIGNOR an assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to and under the said patents and applications, as well as the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN,

Be it known that for the nominal consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the provisions of the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, as amended, dated June 6, 1996, between the parties, ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents and applications for patent identified in the SCHEDULE hereto as well

as counterpart patents thereto in countries outside of the United States, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patents already or to be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents of the United States are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

049797\0006\01978\9679KJA1.ASC

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument on this 12" day of July, 1996.

KELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.

Title: Chief Executive

Officer

and subscribed to before me day of April, 1996.

Notary Public

My Commission Expired:

**ELAINE BERG** Notary Public, State of New York No. 4958415

Cualified in Kings County

Gertificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Nov. 16, 1943

049797\0006\01978\9679KJA1.ASC

4

## ASSIGNMENT

KELLER INDUSTRIES, INC. (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 3499 N.W. 53rd Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, for the nominal consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns, to KRLLER LADDERS, INC. (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 101 Wood Avenue South, Iselin, New Jersey, the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patents applications and inventions therein, listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter called the "PATENT PROPERTIES"), and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications and extensions thereof, and all rights to obtain patents thereon, together with the right to apply for Letters Patent in the United with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to ASSIGNOR by law or by treaty, including any international convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other representatives as fully and entirely as the same would be enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment had not been made, together with the right to sue and to collect damages for past infringements of the PATENT PROPERTIES.

D49797\0006\01978\9679KJAL ASC

5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of July, 1996.

KELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.

v: Cipe

Title: Chief Executive

Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this day of July, 1996, before me personally came Wayne A. Doss, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Keller Industries, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Assignment; that he signed the foregoing Assignment; and that he was authorized to sign that Assignment.

Notary Public

Notary Public, State of New York No. 4958415 Gualified in Kings County Cartificate Faley in New York County Commission Sapres Nov. (6, 1955)

SLAIME SERG

049797\0005\D1978\9679KJAL.ASG

## SCHEDULE A

## PATENT PROPERTIES

Patent No.	Date	Inventor(s)	Device
Pending	3/11/96	Howell N. Cornell Mehram Etesam	Step Ladder
Pending	2/23/96	David M. Shanahan J. Dennis Gordon	Ladder Rack

049797\0006\01978\9679KJA1.A9C

TOTAL P.07

\*\* TOTAL PAGE.009 \*\*

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0304**